## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

**Resolution No.:** Resolution honoring Vern Scattini upon his selection as the 2019 Monterey County Cattleman of the Year

**WHEREAS, Vern Scattini** was born in Salinas, California on June 22, 1946 to Alfredo Scattini and Maude Mae Arano; and

**WHEREAS, Vern Scattini** graduated from Hollister High School in 1965, was a member of the Hollister High Haybalers football team that competed against the King City championship team which included Billy Brinan and Jim Mankins; and

**WHEREAS,** after graduating from high school, **Vern Scattini** went on to attend Gavilan College and was drafted into the U.S. Army where he was sent to Fort Hood, Texas for basic training and was honorably discharged due to a knee injury; and

**WHEREAS,** in 1976, **Vern Scattini** worked for his good friend Jimmy Carter on the Carter Ranch and for Eade's Feedlot; and

WHEREAS, in 1978, while working for Jimmy Carter, Vern Scattini met Jo Ann Schmidt and married in 1979; and

**WHEREAS, Vern Scattini** went to work for Jack Sparrowk managing cattle on the Carter and Red Head Ranches, and summering cattle in the Lakeview, Oregon area with one season in Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, Vern Scattini and Jo Ann continued to work for Sparrowk Livestock for 22 years; and

**WHEREAS, Vern Scattini** and Jo Ann started their own cattle operation by raising drop calves and as part of their work with Sparrowk, they were allowed to run a small herd of Beefmaster cows; and

**WHEREAS,** in 1994, **Vern Scattini** and Jo Ann purchased their own ranch in Bitterwater from John and Darlene Maggini where they built a house, it has become their forever home; and

**WHEREAS, Vern Scattini** and Jo Ann raised three children, Sami Jo *Gregg Johnsen*, Todd *Wendy* Sans, and Todd *Robyn* Scattini, enjoy their seven grandchildren and one great-grandchild with another great-grandchild on the way; and

**WHEREAS, Vern Scattini** is a member of the Monterey County Cattlemen's Association, the California Cattlemen's Association, National Cattlemen's Association, National Rifle Association, and a past director of the San Benito County Horseshow and Rodeo.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, hereby congratulates Vern Scattini upon his selection as the 2019 Monterey County Cattleman of the Year.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019, by the following vote, to wit:

## AYES: **NOES: ABSENT:**

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Dated:

Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy